

No. 74655-3

COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION ONE

---

ANNETTE ANDERSON,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

THYSSENKRUPP ELEVATOR CORPORATION,

Defendant/Respondent

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**  
**THYSSENKRUPP ELEVATOR CORPORATION**

---

KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
NO. 14-2-27879-9 KNT  
HONORABLE VERONICA GALVAN

---

*Appellate Counsel for ThyssenKrupp Elevator Corporation:*

David M. Jacobi, WSBA #13524  
Whitney L.C. Smith, WSBA #21559  
WILSON SMITH COCHRAN DICKERSON  
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1700  
Seattle, Washington 98164-2050  
Telephone: 206.623.4100  
Email: jacobi@wscd.com; smithw@wscd.com

*E*

2016 AUG 12 PM 1:52  
COURT CLERK  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i-ii**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii-iv**

**I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THYSSENKRUPP’S RESPONSE TO ANDERSON’S APPEAL.....1**

**II. TKE’S STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....7**

**III. TKE’S STATEMENT OF FACTS.....8**

1. Each of the four elevators in Boeing Building 10-18 was fitted with three new, factory-sealed, non-serviceable microprocessor control boards in October, 2009 – and those boards were reasonably expected to provide reliable service for a decade.....8

2 From the time TKE began performing maintenance on Elevator #2 in October 2010 to the time of the CPT failure on October 21, 2011, the elevator had few “callbacks”; and not one of those pre-failure callbacks related to a problem with a CPT.....9

3. The State of Washington inspected Elevator #2 in July 2011 and found it to be in compliance with all applicable code requirements – and the elevator was used for about 50,000 trouble free trips between the time of the inspection and the Anderson incident.....17

4. TKE immediately observed a problem with the operation of one of the three CPTs on Elevator #2 during routine inspection and maintenance, shortly after the Anderson incident.....18

5. Following replacement of the failed CPT on Elevator #2, all twelve of the CPTs on all four of the Boeing Building 10-18 passenger elevators continue to provide trouble-free service.....19

6. The Boeing passenger elevators have had a reasonably trouble-free service record since TKE began its maintenance contract on October 1, 2010.....21

**IV. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....26**

1. The trial court properly granted TKE’s motion for summary judgment because Anderson failed to meet her burden to produce evidence of specific facts showing that TKE was negligent and that any such negligence was the proximate cause of her injury.....**26**

2. Anderson and her expert could not ignore, disavow or contradict his prior sworn testimony in order to create a question of fact to avoid summary judgment.....**33**

3. Washington courts repeatedly have recognized that elevators and similar conveyances may malfunction because a part can fail without warning and in the absence of negligence.....**34**

4. Elevator #2 passed its annual State inspection three months before the Anderson incident; and under RCW 70.87.030, the inspection report is *prima facie* evidence that TKE maintained the elevator in reasonably safe condition.....**38**

5. This case is controlled by clear and settled Washington law; and the out-of-state authorities on which Anderson relies are not controlling or persuasive.....**42**

**V. CONCLUSION.....48**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....50**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Adams v. Western Host, Inc.</i> , 55 Wn. App. 601, 779 P.2d 281 (1989).....	32, 36, 37, 38, 39, 42, 44
<i>Atherton Condo Ass'n v. Blume Dev.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 506, 799 P.2d 250 (1990).....	26
<i>Brown v. Crescent Stores, Inc.</i> , 54 Wn. App. 861; 776 P.2d 705 (1989).....	36, 43, 47
<i>Camaj v. East 52<sup>nd</sup> Partners</i> , 215 A.D.2d 150, 626 N.Y.S.2d 110 (1995).....	45, 46
<i>Christen v. Lee</i> , 113 Wn.2d 479, 780 P.2d 1307 (1989).....	36
<i>Dabroe v. Rhodes Co.</i> , 64 Wn.2d 431, 392 P.2d 317 (1964).....	43
<i>Davidson v. Metro Seattle</i> , 43 Wn. App. 569, 719 P.2d 569, <i>rev. denied</i> , 106 Wn.2d 1009 (1986).....	28
<i>Engstrand v. Hartnett</i> , 106 Wash. 404, 180 P. 132 (1919).....	35
<i>First Class Cartage, Ltd. v. Fife Service and Towing, Inc.</i> , 121 Wn. App. 257, 89 P.3d 226 (2004).....	27
<i>Fisher v. Crossroad Realty Co.</i> , 63 A.D.3d 540; 880 N.Y.S.2d 479 (2009).....	44, 45
<i>Hash v. Children's Orthopedic Hosp. &amp; Med. Ctr.</i> , 110 Wn.2d 912, 757 P.2d 507 (1988).....	27
<i>Kimball v. Otis Elevator Co.</i> , 89 Wn. App. 169, 947 P.2d 1275 (1997).....	35, 42
<i>Kleinert v. Kimball Elevator Co.</i> , 905 P.2d 297 (Utah Ct. App.1995) <i>cert denied</i> , 913 P.2d 749 (1996).....	46, 47
<i>Klontz v. Puget Sound Power &amp; Light</i> , 90 Wn.App. 186, 951 P.2d 280 (1998).....	34

<i>Marshall v. AC&amp;S, Inc.</i> , 56 Wn.App. 181, 782 P.2d 1107 (1989).....	34
<i>Marshall v. Bally's Pacwest, Inc.</i> , 94 Wn. App. 372, 972 P.2d 475 (1999)...	36
<i>Murphy v. Montgomery Elevator Co.</i> , 65 Wn. App. 112, 828 P.2d 584 (1992).....	35, 43
<i>Otis Elevator Co. v. Reid</i> , 101 Nev. 515; 706 P.2d 1378 (1985).....	48
<i>Price v. City of Seattle</i> , 106 Wn. App. 647, 24 P.3d 1098 (2000).....	28
<i>Pruneda v. Otis Elevator Co.</i> , 65 Wn. App. 481, 828 P.2d 642 (1992).....	35, 36
<i>Ramos v. Arnold</i> , 141 Wn.App. 11, 169 P.3d 482 (2007).....	34
<i>Raulston v. Montgomery Elevator</i> , 2002 Tenn. App. LEXIS 703.....	43, 44
<i>Rothweiler v. Clark County</i> , 108 Wn. App. 91, 29 P.3d 758 (2001).....	28
<i>Seiber v. Poulsbo Marine Ctr., Inc.</i> , 136 Wn. App. 731, 150 P.3d 633 (2007).....	28
<i>Seven Gables Corporation v. MGM/UA Entertainment Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 1, 721 P.2d 1 (1986).....	28
<i>Theonnes v. Hazen</i> , 37 Wn. App. 644, 681 P.2d 1284 (1984).....	28
<i>Tinder v. Nordstrom</i> , 84 Wn. App. 787, 929 P.2d 1209 (1997).....	36, 42
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	26, 27
<b>WASHINGTON STATUTES</b>	
RCW 70.87.020.....	32, 39, 40, 41, 42
RCW 70.87.120.....	39, 40
CR 56(e).....	7, 26, 28, 33, 39, 41
<b>WASHINGTON ADMINISTRATIVE CODE</b>	
WAC 296-96-00500 – 206-96-00650.....	41
